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MANIPAL COLLEGE OF DENTAL SCIENCES (MCODS), MANIPAL

IMPORTANT INFORMATION

1. Fees & Mode of Payment 2. Refund Rules
1A. General Category
1B. Mode of Payment

3. Hostel Fee Structure
4. Stipend
5. Merit Scholarship

6. Document Checklist

7. Undertaking / Bond Format

https://manipal.edu/mcods-manipal.html For more information visit www.manipal.edu/neet

1A. FEES: GENERAL CATEGORY

Course Fee (X) INR

2024-25 Batch 2024-25Batch ~ 2024-25 Batch  2024-25 Batch 2024-25 Batch  2024-25 Batch
linstallment IInstaliment IInstallment Remaining Remaining Total Fee

Tuition Fee Other Fee Total Fee Installments  Installments (including
(*including Caution  Tyition Fee Other Fee  Caution Deposit)
Deposit)
C=A+B

Program

MDS Conservative Dentistry and Endodontics 1, 51 09 | 4,381,000 19,42,000 | 29,02,000 | 9,62,000 | 58,06,000

MDS Oral & Maxillofacial Pathology & Oral
Microbiology*

MDS Oral & Maxillofacial Surgery

6,49,000 2,16,000 8,75,000 12,98,000 | 4,32,000 26,05,000

13,25,000 | 4,39,000 17,74,000 26,50,000 | 8,78,000 53,02,000

MDS Oral Medicine & Radiology 6,49,000 | 2,16,000 8,775,000 | 12,98,000 | 4,32,000 | 26,05,000

MDS Orthodontics & Dentofacial

. 14,51,000 | 4,81,000 19,42,000 29,02,000 | 9,62,000 58,06,000
Orthopaedics

MDS Paediatric & Preventive Dentistry 13,25,000 | 4,39,000 | 17,74,000 | 26,50,000 | 8,78,000 | 53,02,000

MDS Periodontology 8,66,000 | 2,84,000 11,60,000 | 17,32,000 | 5,68,000 | 34,60,000

MDS Prosthodontics & Crown & Bridge 14,51,000 | 4,81,000 | 19,42,000 | 29,02,000 | 9,62,000 | 58,06,000

) A
MDS Public Health Dentistry 6,49,000 | 2,16,000 8,75,000 | 12,98,000 | 4,32,000 | 26,05,000

Note: X 2,00,000 (Security Deposit) paid to DGHS / MCC will be refunded by DGHS / MCC to the eligible candidates as
per the Counseling Guidelines. Hence, while transferring the fee to the University you are requested to transfer the first
installment total fees (Column C) as mentioned in the fee table.

You are requested to transfer the first installment total fee at least 2 days (General Category) before the day of Physical
Reporting. This is to avoid any inconvenience due to any issues in Fee Transfer at the last minute.
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* Scholarship Criteria for MDS Oral Medicine and Radiology / MDS Oral & Maxillofacial Pathology and oral Microbiology/
MDS Public Health Dentistry

Eligibility: Pass in BDS
Fee waiver: 50% of Course Fee (excluding Caution Deposit)

18. MODE OF PAYMENT: General Category (INR)

Option 1: Online Payment
https://slcm.manipal.edu/NeetHome.aspx
Option 2: NEFT / RTGS

Beneficiary Name Manipal Academy of Higher Education

Beneficiary Bank Details ICICI Bank, Manipal, Kasturba Hospital Complex, Manipal
Account No: 007201000089

RTGS / NEFT IFSC Code ICICO000072

Remittance details to be updated in https://slcm.manipal.edu/NeetHome.aspx

2. REFUND RuLES”

Fee Reimbursed, in case of seat upgradation from

1009 1009
First round to Second round % %

Fee Reimbursed, in case Round 1 admitted candidate is
permitted to resign under the MCC portal at the reported
2 College during the Resignation timeline / period specified by 100 % 100 %
MCC / DGHS

Fee Reimbursed, in case admitted candidate resigns after the
3 Resignation timeline / period specified by MCC / DGHS 0% * 0%*

* In addition, candidates are also liable to pay penalty (balance full course fee) as University is NOT permitted
to fill the vacant seat (due to withdrawal) in the subsequent rounds

4 Time Period of Reimbursement (in working days) 7 7
Balance Balance Course Fees
bemal Course in USD
5 enalty Fees in INR

Penalty has to be paid before completing
the withdrawal formalities

Please note that the University will strictly follow the MCC / DGHS timelines / guidelines w.r.t. Resignation. ALL the
candidates are requested to refer Counseling Bulletin / Circulars uploaded by MCC / DGHS for the updation on
resignation procedures & timelines applicable for them.

# - Subject to change as per the guidelines received from the concerned statutory body.
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MDS Students Hostel Facility & Fee Structure (Annual) for first Year Students joining at MCODS, Manipal

General category students (INR)

: Annual Hostel AC Electricity Hostel Annual Mess Total Amount
Course Hostel Type of Accommodation o ’
Facilities Fee (X) Advance (X) Deposit (X) Advance (X)
Boys Hostel
Single with attached bath AC 165,000 15,000 15,000 53,000 248,000
MDS NIH C Block
Double with attached bath AC 95,000 10,000 15,000 53,000 173,000
Girls Hostel
NIH A Block Single with attached bath AC 165,000 15,000 15,000 53,000 248,000

- Revision in fees if any will be intimated at the time of admission
Please Note: For Boys limited Single AC Rooms are available

a. Students are eligible for a refund of the balance hostel fee only under the following conditions
e Withdrawal from the course
e Leaving Manipal (at least for a semester) for an internship on submission of the letter endorsed by the Head of the Institution
e Leaving the hostel for not fulfilling the eligibility criteria for the promotion to the next semester/year
b. Students are not eligible for any refund of the hostel fee (except the security deposit) under the following conditions
e Shifting out of the hostel to flats/apartments to stay under own arrangements or with parents
e Termination from the hostel on disciplinary grounds
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4. STIPEND

Updated on 24 August 2024 3:00 PM

All students are eligible for a monthly stipend as below.

Amount (INR) 30,000 per month

35,000 per month

40,000 per month

3 years for MIDS programs

5. MERIT SCHOLARSHIP

MAHE Manipal awards merit scholarships to students admitted under the GENERAL category, to the following

programs

Scholarship Guidelines:

MDS Oral Medicine and Radiology

MDS Public Health Dentistry

MDS Oral & Maxillofacial Pathology and oral
Microbiology

Pass in Under Graduate (UG)
Program

50% of Course Fee

o Candidates are required to pay the full first year course fee + Rs. 10,000 refundable Caution

Deposit at the time of Reporting

o The candidate will have to take care of other expenses such as hostel accommodation, food,

books etc.

e The excess amount paid shall be refunded by 31 December 2024.
e The award of scholarship for the subsequent years will be same as given, at the time of admission in the

first year.

e Scholarship will be extended for the subsequent year only to those students who qualifies in the year

end examinations as per DCI guidelines

o Scholarship will be forfeited in the instances of irregularity in attendance, proven charges of
indiscipline, bringing disrepute to the Department / Institution / University etc
e |n case the candidate leaves the course before the course completion (for any reason), he / she MUST

reimburse the total Course fee (as per Prospectus 2024), back to MAHE Manipal

MDS Admissions 2024
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6. DOCUMENT CHECKLIST FOR GENERAL CATEGORY CANDIDATES

1 MCC Allotment Letter
2 NEET 2024 Hall Ticket / Admit Card issued by NBE
3 NEET 2024 Result / Rank Letter issued by NBE
4 BDS Marks card (1%, 2" & 3" Professional Examinations / All years)
5 BDS Degree Certificate
6 BDS Internship Completion Certificate (Date of completion should be on or before 30.06.2024)
7 Permanent BDS Registration Certificates from Any State Dental Council / Dental Council of India
8 Conduct / Character certificate from Head of Dental College from where you have graduated
9 10" Mark Card / Certificate
10 12" Mark Card / Certificate
11 Date or birth Certificate if DOB is not mentioned in 10" Mark card / Certificate
12 Overseas Citizenship of India (OCI) Card (if applicable) The candidates MUST have secured the OCI/PIO
card before 04.03.2021.
Note: As per the decision dated February 03, 2023 passed by the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India in Writ
Petition (Civil) 891 / 2021, the OCI/PIO candidates who have secured OCI/PIO card before 04.03.2021
shall be considered as Indian nationals.
13 English version of Caste Certificate / OBC Certificate/EWS Certificate / PWD Certificate as per as per the
format provided in NEET MDS - 2024 Information Brochure (if applicable)
14 | Fee Remittance Details (Refer Table 1C for Payment Mode)
15 Pan Card Copy (Parent & Candidate)
16 Aadhar Card Copy (Candidate)
17 1 set of self-attested Photocopies, of all the above documents
18 4 recent Identical Passport sized photographs
The allotted candidates must report to Admissions Venue by 12 noon, on or before the last date mentioned in
the MCC allotment letter, along with the above documents and fee paid details. Venue details will be updated
on www.manipal.edu/neet
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UNDERTAKING / BOND

(To be submitted on a Rs. 100 stamp paper purchased in Karnataka and to be notarized)

TR T Y [ Y/ (Name of the Candidate), aged about ........... Years,S/D
o] PRt (Name of the Parents), resident of
................................................................................................................................................................................ (permanent /

present address of Parent) do hereby swear on oath as follows:

I, have been selected to the 1st year .....cccceeeeeens (MIDS) COUISE Of evveecrireeenenccesnenennesesnssnssnsnnssnssnsnnas at Manipal
College of Dental Sciences, Manipal, A constituent unit of Manipal Academy of Higher Education, Institution of
Eminence Deemed to be University, through the Common Counselling conducted by the Directorate General of

Health Services (DGHS), Government of India (GOI), New Delhi through NEET All India Rank NO. ..ccccceeeeeerreneeceneens

I, say that on my own will and along with my parents/guardian, took admission t0 the....ccerereereesererenserseeensessessessessesnens
(MDS) course at Manipal College of Dental Sciences, Manipal as per the DGHS allotment with NEET Roll No.
................................................................... Allotment Date ..ccceerereeeerenrecrinnsiesssisnssennnes

I, say in consideration of admission to 1st year ....cccccceen. (MDS) course, | shall complete the
............................... (MDS) course and accordingly undertake to pay all the tuition and other fees as demanded by

Manipal Academy of Higher Education, Manipal.

In the event of my discontinuation of ............... (MDS) course due to any reason; | along with my parent / guardian
hereby undertake to pay balance tuition and other fees to Manipal Academy of Higher Education, Manipal payable
for the entire course without any demur. | also understand that the original documents submitted to the Institute at
the time of admission, will be returned to me only after the payment of balance tuition and other fee.

What is stated above is true and correct. | along with my parent/guardian do hereby undertake to act accordingly.
This, the ............. (o 1o 0 N | , Karnataka state.

Signature of the Candidate Signature of the Parent / Guardian
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